
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2017 at 2.00 PM

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in Committee Room 3, County Hall on Thursday 14 
December at 2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16 November  (Pages 1 - 6)

Leader  

2  Delivering Capital Ambition  (Pages 7 - 28)

Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment  

3  Application for a Hackney Carriage Fare Increase  (Pages 29 - 40)

Education, Employment & Skills  

4  21st Century Schools - Cardiff Council's Band B Priorities  (Pages 41 - 80)

Finance, Modernisation & Performance  

5  Calculation of Council Tax Base  (Pages 81 - 100)

6  Corporate Risk Management Mid year Position 2017/18  (Pages 101 - 124)

Housing & Communities  

7  The Acquisition of New Build Housing Scheme at Former Walters Building, 
Butetown for Council Housing  (Pages 125 - 134)

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  16 NOVEMBER 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
 Councillor Sarah Merry (Min Nos 47 & 48)
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild (Mins No 44-50 & 54-56)

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Adrian Robson
Councillor Keith Parry

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey

44 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 November be 
approved

45 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE REPORT ENTITLED 'RESTORE OUR RIVERS' 

The Cabinet considered the response to the report of the Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee entitled ‘Restore our Rivers’. It was proposed that the majority of th
[...]
tial Extensions and Alterations, Food Drink and 
Leisure Uses, Safeguarding Business and Industrial Land and Premises and 
Childcare Facilities SPGs prior to consideration by Council

RESOLVED: that Council be recommended to approve the Green Infrastructure, Infill 
Sites, Planning for Health and Well-being, Residential Extensions and Alterations, 
Food Drink and Leisure Uses, Safeguarding Business and Industrial Land and 
Premises and Childcare Facilities SPG, appended to this report.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 16

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 DECEMBER 2017

DELIVERING CAPITAL AMBITION

LEADER (COUNCILLOR HUW THOMAS)
AGENDA ITEM: 2

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Reason for this Report

1. To outline the arrangements that will support the delivery of the 
Administration’s Capital Ambition statement and respond to the key 
financial and organisational challenges that dominate the medium term 
planning horizon of the Council; and

2. To seek approval for the establishment of a four-year “Capital Ambition” 
Delivery Programme outlining the projects and initiatives that will serve to 
accelerate the modernisation of council services in accordance with the 
Administration’s priorities. 

Background

3. On 6 July 2017, Cabinet approved Capital Ambition as a statement of the 
new administration’s priorities with the document also discussed and 
noted at the subsequent meeting of the Council. The programme is wide-
ranging with “commitments for Cardiff” covering all key council services. 
The Administration has emphasised the significance of this new agenda 
for the Council and its staff: “Protecting the services that are most 
important to residents will mean challenging old ways of working and 
embracing change where we are convinced that it will deliver better 
services for the people of Cardiff”

4. This reflects the challenges and uncertainty facing public services at 
present. The Council is continuing to experience severe
[...]
es and to 
meet the challenges and uncertainty facing public services including the 
impact on of-going financial constraints and the continuing need to find 
significant levels of budget savings over the medium term, the latest 
estimates of which suggesting that savings of £73 million will be required 
over the next three years.

62. To ensure that the Council’s resources support the delivery of the 
Administration’s new priorities, the development of the Corporate Plan is 
being undertaken in tandem with the development and setting of the 
Council’s budget for 2018/19 and this will include any realignment of 
resources necessary to support the four year Capital Ambition 
Programme. The report also authorises the Chief Executive to re-allocate 
staff resources within the budgetary framework for 2017/18 to give 
priority to the proposals outlined in the report. The delivery programme 
will require an interlocking programme of work to modernise the 
Council’s corporate systems and processes that support service delivery; 
streamlining and simplifying the Council’s internal processes and 
systems; making better use of the Council’s (and partner’s) asset base 
and finding new ways of working to take advantage of new technology. 

63. The establishment of the Capital Ambition Delivery Programme will 
supersede and replace the Council’s existing Organisational 

Page 19



Page 14 of 16

Development Programme and there will also be a need for increased 
capacity to further strengthen the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and in particular to analyse performance and demand data 
in support of intelligence-led decision making. In addition, there is also a 
proposed re-modelling of the Council’s Senior Management Team to 
ensure that the strategic capacity is in place to deliver the Capital 
Ambition agenda. On 21st September 2017, Cabinet approved 
consultation on a proposed remodelling of the Council’s Senior 
Management Team designed to ensure that the stra
[...]
orking in partnership with Trade Union colleagues and 
regular communication will take place through monthly Trade Union 
Partnership meetings chaired by the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance.

Trade Union Consultation

64. The Leader briefed the Trade Unions on the 20 November 2017 at the 
Trade Union Partnership Meeting.  Trade Union partners welcomed the 

Page 20



Page 15 of 16

Leaders briefing and were given the opportunity to formally feedback.   
Comments were received from the Trade Unions with GMB stating that 
“Investment to create opportunities were welcome, particularly the 
creation of apprenticeships, traineeships and work placements. The 
intention for cost-neutral new senior management arrangements is 
recognised and GMB appreciate that the administration has agreed to 
consider opportunities for Agency Workers to be made permanent, along 
with Council employees, through the normal recruitment processes. GMB 
have campaigned on this issue for a number of years.” UNISON stated 
“we welcome any proposals which aim to improve the lives of residents 
and staff of Cardiff Council. While we welcome initial initiatives that seek 
to create new job opportunities we would always oppose any threats to 
existing posts and services.  We also realise the implications that 
austerity has on local authority budgets and welcome the fact that it is 
funded from existing budgets. Until we are able to see in real terms the 
effects of the delivery on both staff and service areas it’s difficult to 
comment further.” 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the establishment and implementation of a four-year ‘Capital 
Ambition Delivery Programme’, including the projects and initiatives that 
will serve to accelerate the modernisation of council services and deliver 
savings in accordance with the Administration’s priorities; 

2. delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development, 
to develop a business case for the introduction of new arrangements that 
will ensure the Council is operating from modern, cost effective and fit for 
purpose premises;

3. delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, to develop the Council’s proposals for collaboration, 
including the business case for delivering transactional services on a 
regional footprint;

4. agree to implement a rolling programme of Fundamental Reviews to 
ensure the optimal configuration of council services;

5. approve the initiation of an immediate review of the Council’s ICT 
services, including hardware, software and resources, led by the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance, in order to underpin the successful 
implementation of the Council’s Digital agenda;

6. authorise the Chief Executive to re-allocate staff resources within the 
budgetary framework for 2017/18 to give priority to the proposals outlined 
in the report.

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive 

Page 21



Page 16 of 16

8 December 2017

The following appendix is attached: 

Appendix 1 – Capital Ambition Delivery Programme Governance Overview

Page 22



Cabinet

Cabinet 
Performance & 
Delivery Group

SMT (as Programme 
Board)

Modernisation Resilient Services

Programme Delivery

Investment Review Asset Management Digital Cardiff 

Service Delivery

PRAP
Annual review of progress

Quarterly investigation and challenge of:
 Progress in delivering the

Programme
 Fundamental Reviews of services
 Strategic performance

Monthly meeting of Chief Executive and 
Directors to drive progress of the 
programme, solve challenges, and escalate 
topics to the CPDG.

Two portfolio boards, each chaired by a 
Corporate Director, to resolve operational 
issues, understand progress of each 
portfolio in detail, and escalate to SMT

Three Boards that ensure the best use of 
the Council s resources,
[...]
E FARE 
INCREASE 

CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENT 
(COUNCILLOR MICHAEL MICHAEL)

AGENDA ITEM:   3

 
DIRECTOR OF CITY OPERATIONS

Reason for this Report

1. To consider an application made by Dragon Taxis to vary the current rate 
of hackney carriage fares in Cardiff.

Background

2. The Council may fix or vary the rate of fare for the hire of a hackney 
carriage under the provisions of Section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976. The Section requires that any 
variation of the fare must be advertised in a local paper and that a period 
of notice of at least 14 days be given to enable any person to make 
objections.

3. The current tariff of fares has been in place since 21 December 2015 and 
is shown in appendix A

4. An application made by taxi operator Dragon Taxis, Martin Road, 
Tremorfa Industrial Estate, Cardiff, to increase the rate of fares was 
submitted to the Licensing Section.

Dragon Taxis Application

5. Dragon Taxi’s application proposes to increase the charge of the first 103 
yards by 20p to £2.50. After 103 yards, 20p will be charged for each 
subsequent 195 yards, this has been decreased from 207 yards. All 
other charges remain the same as the current table of fares. Full details 
of the request, including supporting information, are shown in Appendix 
B. The requested implementation date of 1st October is not achievable 
and the alternative is set out in the recommendations section of the 
report. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3



Page 2 of 6

6. In support of the application Gareth Owen of Dragon taxis has stated:
“In real terms drivers are now earning 5.3% less than two years ago and 
this application will bring drivers back in line with inflation. I am proposing 
and increase to the drop on the meter of 20 pence bring the initial start of 
the meter from £2.30 to £2.50 and an increase in the ongoing mileage 
rate of 10 pence per mile, bring the rate up from £1.70 per mile to £1.80 
per mile.”

7. The proposal 
[...]
DATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the issues and impacts to taxi fares set out in the report

2. Approve the application put forward by Dragon Taxis with an 
implementation date of 1st February 2018 (provided that there are no 
objections).

3. Authorise the advertisement of the variation in a local newspaper.

ANDREW GREGORY
Director 
8 December 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A: Current Hackney Carriage Tariff
Appendix B: Details of the Dragon Taxis application
Appendix C: Private Hire & Taxi Monthly Fare League Table (September)

Page 33



Page 6 of 6Page 34



HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 

AUTHORISED FARE TARIFF 

First 103 yards (94.18metres) or Part thereof, £2.30 

If distance exceeds 103 yards (94.18m) for first 103 yards (94.18m) £2.30 

For each subsequent 207 yards (189.28m) £0.20 

WAITING TIME 

For each period of 48 seconds £0.20 

EXTRA CHARGES 

For hirings between midnight and 6.0 am and on Sundays, and Bank 
Holidays 

£1.00 

For hirings between 8.0 pm Christmas Eve and 6.0 am on 27th December 
and between 8.0 pm New Years Eve and 6.0 am 2nd January  

£3.00 

For each passenger exceeding four £1.00 

each 

For bicycles, cabin trunks (minimum size 36” x 24” x 18”) and items of 
furniture 

£0.50 

each 

THE EXTRA CHARGE FOR NIGHT TIME, SUNDAYS AND BANK HOLIDAYS WILL NOT 
APPLY WHEN EXTRA CHARGE FOR CHRISTMAS AND THE NEW YEAR APPLIES. 

CONTAMINATION 

For the fouling of a vehicle £50.00 

� On all journeys within the boundary of the City and County of Cardiff the driver 

must use the meter which must not exceed the authorised fare scale shown 

above. 

� Fares for journeys ending outside the area of the City and County of Cardiff, 

and in respect of which no fare or rate of fare was agreed before the hiring 

was effected, must not exceed the authorised fare scale as shown above. 

COMPLAINTS REGARDING FARES, VEHICLES OR DRIVERS SHOULD BE MADE TO 

THE LICENSING SECTION, CITY HALL, CARDIFF, 029 20871651  QUOTING NUMBER 

OF VEHICLE AND THE NUMBER OF THE DRIVER’S BADGE. 

Dave Holland  21 December 2015 

HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES 

Appendix A

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

P
age 37



Page 38



Appendix C

Page 39



Page 40



                                                       Page 1 of 13

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 DECEMBER 2017

21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS CARDIFF COUNCIL’S BAND B 
PRIORITIES

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG
LEARNING   

AGENDA ITEM:   4

 
PORTFOLIO: EDUCATION, EMPOLYMENT & SKILLS (COUNCILLOR 
SARAH MERRY)   

Reason for this Report

1. To seek Cabinet approval for the priority schemes to be undertaken as 
part of Cardiff’s Band B 21st Century Schools Programme.

2. To note the approval in principle by Welsh Government of the Strategic 
Outline Case submitted by Cardiff Council for Band B of the 21st Century 
Schools Programme and to authorise discussion with the Welsh 
Government to secure business case approval for individual schemes.  

Background

3. At its meeting on the 12th of October 2017, the Cabinet received a report 
which outlined the challenges and opportunities facing Cardiff in the 
development of the education estate.  This included:- 

 Sufficiency needs resulting from population growth.
 Condition of the current school estate;
 Suitability of the current estate to meet the demands of 21st century 

learning.

4. That report set out the Council’s proposed vision for its Band B 21st 
Century School Strategy in that it was to deliver:

          “Inspiring, sustainable, community-focused schools in which
children and young people can achieve their potential”

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



                                                       Page 2 of 13

5. This vision was to be realised through the achievement of four key 
educational aims that directly link to the Welsh Government’s national 
programme objecti
[...]
the 
Outline Strategic Business Cases by local authorities and further 
education institutions, subject to the approval of business cases for 
specific schemes. 

10. The value of the programme submitted by Cardiff Council was £284 
million, of which half would be funded by Welsh Government, and half by 
the Council. Welsh Government have subsequently confirmed approval 
in principle of the programme envelope for this sum, subject to the 

Page 42



                                                       Page 3 of 13

approval of individual project business cases. This report outlines the 
proposed schemes in Cardiff under this programme.

Proposed Band B Schemes

11. The Band B submission for 21st Century funding can only seek to 
address the most acute sufficiency and condition issues in Cardiff.  Using 
a detailed and robust methodology that was directly aligned to Welsh 
Government’s Strategic Objectives for its 21st Century School 
Programme, a prioritisation matrix was developed to identify those 
schools in the most need of investment.  All properties across the school 
estate were given a rating from A to D for the following issues, with D 
being the worst category:

 Sufficiency of places available;
 Condition of the school buildings;
 Suitability of the environment for teaching.

12. The sufficiency ratings for all schools were prepared using the corporate 
population database and projection methodology used for the planning of 
school places. The condition and suitability rating were prepared 
independently, using Welsh Government approved methodology via 
independent specialist. 

13. Welsh Government is committed to removing all “D” condition schools 
from Wales. Any schools that are classified as “D” category for condition 
should be automatically prioritised for investment under Band B. 

14. Any project to increase the size of a school establishment, change its 
configuration or location will require statutory consultation and Cabinet 
determination.
[...]
odes.  All schools within 
Cardiff are also encouraged to develop robust Travel Plans which will 
help them address issues relating to how their staff and pupils travel to 
school, with the emphasis on encouraging and promoting Active Travel 
such as walking and cycling.  

71. Any highway improvement works identified from the Transport 
Assessments will be have to be funded and delivered as part of the 21st 
Century Schools Programme.

Community Impact 

72. The Welsh Assembly Government School Organisation Code 2013 
requires local authorities to conduct a Community Impact Assessment 
and a Welsh Language Impact Assessment when proposing changes to 
school organisation.

73. The following are taken into account when developing proposals

 Public Open Place/parkland
 Noise and traffic congestion
 School designation 
 School links to the local community
 Impact on parents and families
 Travelling implications for pupils/families
 Impact on community activities, impact on community facilities

Page 52



                                                       Page 13 of 13

74. Any proposals brought forward following this report which would be 
subject to public consultation would include a full assessment of any 
community impact. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the prioritised schemes under Band B of the 21st Century 
Schools Programme.

2. note the approval in principle of Cardiff Council’s Band B Strategic 
Outline Case by Welsh Government and to authorise the Director of 
Education and Lifelong Learning to secure Welsh Government approval 
in principle for the schemes within the programme.

3. note that a subsequent report to Cabinet will propose arrangements to 
secure sufficient capacity and appropriate governance in order to deliver 
the Cardiff Band B 21st Century Schools Programme.

NICK BATCHELAR
Director of Education & Lifelong Learning
8 December 2017

The following Appendices are attached 

Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Asse
[...]
nue for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales whilst Cardiff Council 
will receive an extra £462,898.  At present, this additional income has not 
been taken into account in the Council’s draft budget position as there 
may be a consequential adjustment to RSG as a result of the relative 
changes to council tax bases across Wales.  Any such changes will be 
reflected in the final Financial Settlement from WG in December.  

Page 85



Page 6 of 6

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommend to:

(1) Agree that the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2018/19 
be approved;

(2) agree that pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as 
amended, the amount calculated by Cardiff Council as its Council Tax 
Base for the year 2018/2019 shall be 143,453;

(3) agree that pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as 
amended, the amounts calculated by the Council as the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2018/19 in the community areas subject to a precept 
shall be as follows:-

Lisvane 2,350
Pentyrch 3,263
Radyr 3,709
St. Fagans 1,311
Old St. Mellons 1,543
Tongwynlais 823

(4) Agree that the arrangements for the payment of precepts in 2018/19 to 
the South Wales Police Authority be by equal instalments on the last 
working day of each month from April 2018 to March 2019 and the 
Community Councils be by one payment on 1 April 2018, be on the same 
basis as that used in 2017/18 and the precepting authorities be advised 
accordingly.

CHRISTINE SALTER
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES
8 December 2017

The following Appendices are attached:

Appendix A: Calculation of the Council Tax Base for the City and County 
of Cardiff

Appendices B-G: Calculation of the Council Tax Base for the 6 Community 
Councils

Page 86



CARDIFF COUNCIL APPENDIX A

COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION FOR 2018/19

DESCRIPTION BAND       
[...]
or through 
the training and development of current employees

 Development to take place of a corporately agreed skills set 
for the future delivery of services so that all employees and 
posts can be measured against this skill set to identify 
learning and development gaps

 Full rollout of Workforce planning toolkit to take place in 
2018/19

 An IT solution to be sourced during 2017/18 in order to 
develop workforce planning further and to ensure that the 
Council has available the data it requires to ensure efficient 
workforce planning in the future.

Christine Salter

(Philip Lenz)

Councillor 
Christopher 

Weaver, 
Finance 

Modernisation 
and 

Performance

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 14 DECEMBER 2017

THE ACQUISITION OF NEW BUILD HOUSING SCHEME AT 
FORMER WALTERS BUILDING, BUTETOWN FOR COUNCIL 
HOUSING

HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES (COUNCILLLOR LYNDA 
THORNE)

AGENDA ITEM:  7

 
Director of Communities, Housing and Customer Service

Appendices 2 & 3 to this report are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and 

paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Reason for this Report

1. To enable the Council to enter into a package deal with Cadwyn Housing 
Association, for the acquisition of 50 flats for council rent and to delegate 
authority to the Director for Communities, Housing & Customer Services 
to enter into a contract subject to Heads of Terms being agreed including 
all due diligence and viability approval. 

Background

2. The Council has a target of delivering at least 1,000 new council homes 
within 5 years and this scheme will be part of this delivery.   

3. In order to meet this target a number of delivery routes have been 
prioritised including entering into ‘Package Deals’. The Housing 
Development Manager has approached the Housing Associations with 
dev
[...]
o this report 

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to delegate authority to the Director for Communities, 
Housing & Customer Services to enter into a contract with Cadwyn Housing 
Association for the acquisition of 50 flats subject to Heads of Terms being 
agreed including all due diligence and viability approval. 

SARAH MCGILL
Director
8 December 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Site location plan 
Appendix 2 – Indicative costs and land value (confidential)
Appendix 3 – initial viability report (confidential)

Page 128



City of Cardiff Council

Cyngor Dinas Caerdydd

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Paul Orders 
County Hall 
Atlantic Wharf 
Cardiff CF10 4UW 
Tel: 029 20872000 

Title
Scale: 1:1000
Printed on: 6/11/2017 at
17:23 PM

© Crown copyright and database rights
(2014).
This copy is produced specifically to
supply County Council information NO
further copies may be made.
Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376

10 m
50 f t

Appendix 1

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 16 November
	2 Delivering Capital Ambition
	CAB 29 Nov 2017 Delivering Capital Ambition App 1
	Capital Ambition Delivery Programme - Governance Overview v2.0.vsdx
	Page-1


	CAB 29 Nov 2017 Delivering Capital Ambition App 1a

	3 Application for a Hackney Carriage Fare Increase
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Hackney Carriage Tarriff App A
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Hackney Carriage Tarriff App B
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Hackney Carriage Tarriff App c

	4 21st Century Schools - Cardiff Council's Band B Priorities
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 SOP Band B priorities App 1
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 SOP Band B priorities App 2

	5 Calculation of Council Tax Base
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App A
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App B
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App C
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App D
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App E
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App F
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Council tax base App G

	6 Corporate Risk Management Mid year Position 2017/18
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Corp Risk register App A
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Corp Risk Register App B
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 Corp Risk Register App C

	7 The Acquisition of New Build Housing Scheme at Former Walters Building, Butetown for Council Housing
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 New House build Walter App 1
	Title

	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 New House build Walter App 2 CONFIDENTIAL
	Cabinet 14 Dec 2017 New House build Walter App 3 CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  14 DECEMBER 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also:

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

57 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 be 
approved

58 DELIVERING CAPITAL AMBITION 

Cabinet considered a report which outlined arrangements to support the delivery of 
Cabinet’s Capital Ambition statement of priorities. The report contained details of a 
four year delivery programme and a rolling programme of fundamental reviews to 
ensure the appropriate configuration and modernisation of Council services. The 
letter from the Chair of the Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee was 
circulated to Cabinet. 

RESOLVED: that 



1. the establishment and implementation of a four-year ‘Capital Ambition Delivery 
Programme’, including the projects and initiatives that will serve to accelerate 
the modernisation of council services and deliver savings in accordance with 
the Administration’s priorities be approved

2. authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Investment and Development, to 
develop a business case for the introduction of new arrangements that will 
ensure the Council is operating from modern, cost effective and fit for purpose 
premises;

3. authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, to develop the Council’s proposals for collaboration, including 
the business case for delivering transactional services on a regional footprint;

4. a rolling programme of Fundamental Reviews to ensure the optimal 
configuration of council services be implemented;

5. the initiation of an immediate review of the Council’s ICT services, including 
hardware, software and resources, led by the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance be 
approved, in order to underpin the successful implementation of the Council’s 
Digital agenda;

6. the Chief Executive be authorised to re-allocate staff resources within the 
budgetary framework for 2017/18 to give priority to the proposals outlined in 
the report.

59 APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE 

Cabinet considered a report containing details of an application from Dragon Taxis to 
vary the current rate of hackney carriage fares in Cardiff. The application proposed 
an increase in the charge for the first 103 yards by 20p to £2.50 and after 103 yards, 
20p would be charged for each subsequent 195 yards, decreased from 207 yards. It 
was noted that the proposed increase would be subject to a public notice in the local 
newspaper.

RESOLVED: that 

1. the issues and impacts to taxi fares as set out in the report be noted

2. the application put forward by Dragon Taxis with an implementation date of 1st 
February 2018 (provided that there are no objections) be approved

3. the advertisement of the variation in a local newspaper be authorised

60 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS - CARDIFF COUNCIL'S BAND B PRIORITIES 

Councillor Bradbury declared a personal interest as Governor at Ty Gwyn School
Councillor Elsmore declared a personal interest as Fitzalan High School is located 
within her ward



Councillor Merry declared a personal interest as Cathays High School is located 
within her ward
Councillor Thomas declared a personal interest as Governor at Willows High School
Councillor Weaver declared a personal interest as a Governor at Cathays High 
School
Councillor Wild declared a personal interest as a Governor at Kitchener Primary 
School

Cabinet received a report containing details of the priority schemes to be undertaken 
as part of Cardiff’s Band B 21st century schools programme. It was noted that the 
submission to Welsh Government had been undertaken using a methodology aligned 
to Welsh Government’s strategic objectives and as funding was only available to 
address the most acute sufficiency and condition issues in Cardiff, identified the 
schools in most need of investment. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the prioritised schemes under Band B of the 21st Century Schools Programme 
be approved

2. the approval in principle of Cardiff Council’s Band B Strategic Outline Case by 
Welsh Government be noted and the Director of Education and Lifelong 
Learning be authorized to secure Welsh Government approval in principle for 
the schemes within the programme.

3. a subsequent report to Cabinet will propose arrangements to secure sufficient 
capacity and appropriate governance in order to deliver the Cardiff Band B 21st 
Century Schools Programme.

61 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 

A report outlining the Council Tax base calculation for 2018/19 was received. It set 
out the methodology used to calculate the Council tax base and assumed a collection 
rate of 98.5%. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2018/19 be approved;

(2) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the amount 
calculated by Cardiff Council as its Council Tax Base for the year 2018/2019 
shall be 143,453;

(3) pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (Wales) Regulations 1995, as amended, the 
amounts calculated by the Council as the Council Tax Base for the year 
2018/19 in the community areas subject to a precept shall be as follows:-

Lisvane 2,350
Pentyrch 3,263



Radyr 3,709
St. Fagans 1,311
Old St. Mellons 1,543
Tongwynlais 823

(4) the arrangements for the payment of precepts in 2018/19 to the South Wales 
Police Authority be by equal instalments on the last working day of each 
month from April 2018 to March 2019 and the Community Councils be by one 
payment on 1 April 2018, be on the same basis as that used in 2017/18 and 
the precepting authorities be advised accordingly.

62 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT MID YEAR POSITION 2017/18 

The Corporate risk register was considered by the Cabinet. It outlined the strategic 
risks facing the Council and mitigating actions in place. It was reported that a risk 
around ‘Air Quality’ had been added to the Corporate Risk Register. 

RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register and the continued 
development of risk management within the Council be noted

63 THE ACQUISITION OF NEW BUILD HOUSING SCHEME AT FORMER 
WALTERS BUILDING, BUTETOWN FOR COUNCIL HOUSING 

Appendices 2 & 3 to this report are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 

of Part 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during discussion around this 
item

The Cabinet considered entering into a package deal with Cadwyn Housing 
Association, for the acquisition of 50 flats for council rent which would help meet the 
Council’s target of delivering at least 1000 new Council homes within 5 years. 

RESOLVED: that authority be delegated to the Director for Communities, Housing & 
Customer Services to enter into a contract with Cadwyn Housing Association for the 
acquisition of 50 flats subject to Heads of Terms being agreed including all due 
diligence and viability approval. 


